
RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

JUL 22 2004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!! /‘

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61 794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARDJUL 222004

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC 05>

)
v. ) (IEPA No. 332-04-AC)

)
ENVIRONMENTAL RECLAMATION )
COMPANY and GENESTACEY, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: EnvironmentalReclamationCompany C.T. Corporation,RegisteredAgent
Route316 WestPOB 137 208 SouthLaSalle~Street
Charleston,IL 61920 Chicago,IL 60604

GeneStacey
EnvironmentalReclamationCompany
Route316 WestPOB 137
Charleston,IL 61920

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollution

ControlBoardofthe StateofIllinois the following instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

espectfullysubmitted,

chelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: July 20, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

JUL 22 2004
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD p~lBd

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 332-04-AC)

ENVIRONMENTAL RECLAMATION )
COMPANY, and GENE STACEY, )

Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act,415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Respondent, Environmental Reclamation Company, is the permitted ownerand

operator of a facility located at Route 316 West, Charleston, Coles County, Illinois.

2. That Respondent, Gene Stacey, is the Certified Operator of the above-referenced

facility.

3. That said facility is operated as a sanitary landfill, operating under Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency Permit No. I 994-524-LFM, and is designated with Site Code No.

0298050007. The facility is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as

Charleston/Environmental Reclamation Company (ERC Landfill).

4. That Respondents have owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.



5. That on June 15, 2004, Dustin Burger of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-referenced facility. A copy of his

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Dustin Burger during the course of his June 15,

2004 inspection of the above-referenced facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill operation in a manner which

resulted in uncovered refuse remaining from a previous operating day, a violation of

Section 21(o)(5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (o)(5) (2002); and

(2) That Respondents conducted a sanitary landfill operation in a manner which

resulted in failure to collect and contain litter at the end of the operating day, a

violation of Section 21 (o)(1 2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(o)(12) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each of the violations identified

above, for a total of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). If Respondents elect not to petition the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable

no later than August 31, 2004, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board.
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If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency andthe Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the statutory civil penalty.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 .1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition orelect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for reviewof this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and a finding of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed byorder of

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed

within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents. -

_____________________ Date ‘-(120 IO’4
Renee Cipriano, Director 4r~4C~
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Michelle M. Ryan, Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

4



REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 332-04-AC)

ENVIRONMENTAL RECLAMATION )
COMPANY, and GENE STACEY, )

Respondent. )

FACILITY: Charleston/Env. Reclam. Co. (ERC Landfill) SITE CODE NO.: 0298050007

COUNTY: Coles CIVIL PENALTY: $1,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: June 15, 2004 -

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

INTHE MATTER OF: )
)
)
)
) IEPADOCKETNO. ~2-OL4~AC

EnvironmentalReclamation )
Company-ColesCountyLandfill )

)
Respondent )

Affiant, Dustin Burger,being first duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is afieldinspectoremployedby theLandPollutionControlDivisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. OnJune15,2004between5:30A.M. and6:50A.M.,Affiant conductedaninspectionof

thesite in ColesCounty, Illinois, knownasEnvironmentalReclamationCompany-ColesCounty

Landfill nearCharleston,Illinois, Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteNo. 0298050007.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidERC-ColesCountyLandfill siteby anon-siteinspectionwhich

includedphotographingthesite.

4. As a resultof the activities referredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadea part hereof,which, to the bestof Affiant’s

knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusions

with respectto theERC-ColesCountyLandfill site.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this ) ~ dayof ,

2004. ~ -

ç~\Nj~j\~ ~ ~ NOTARY PUBi

Notary~Public



Environmental Reclamation Company
Route 316 West, POB 137
Charleston, IL 61920

Chief Operator Mailing Address

Gene Stacey, Environmental Reclamation Company
Route 316 West, POB 137
Charleston, IL 61920

County:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist

Coles LPC#: 0298050007

Location/Site Name:

Date: 06/15/2004

Environ mental Reclamation Company-Coles County Landfill

Time: From 5:30A To 6:50A Previous Inspection Date: 03/23/2004
Inspebtor(s): Dustin Burger, M. Warnick, 2 interns Weather: Clear, dry, calm, 70s

Region: 3 - Peoria

Permitted Owner Mailing Address

No. of Photos Taken: # 17 . Samples Taken: Yes #
Interviewed: Gene Stacey, Rich Galloway Facility Phone No.: 217/345-7404

Permitted Operator Mailing Address

No~

Environmental Reclamation Company
Route 316 West, POB 137
Charleston, IL 61920

Certified Operator Mailing Address ~ ~-
Gene Stacey, Environmental Reclamation Company
Route 316 West, POB 137
Charleston, IL 61920

AUTHORIZATION: OPERATIONAL STATUS: TYPE OF OPERATION:
Significant Modification
Initial: 1994-524-LFM

Permit Operating
Closed-Not Certified.
Closed-Date Certified:

~l
Existing

New

Landfills- -

Landfills:

814-Subpart C
814-Subpart D

81 1-Putres./Chem.Latest 1994-524-LFM M-20

L1~

SEC~ONJ ~

ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS -

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS .L1
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING LI
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 12(f)
CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT OR IN
VIOLATION OF AN NPDES PERMIT

6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING LI

7.
—

21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1)
Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit
Provisions)

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

8. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDONANY WASTE, OR
TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT
MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS

Z

9. 21(f)(1)
CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR
DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT.

LI

Revised06/18/2001 (811 SolidWaste-i)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

10. 21(o)
CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF TIlE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1) Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water LI
(2) Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State LI
(3) Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines LI
(4) Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act LI

(5)
Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the
Conclusion of Any Operating Day

(6) Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits Li
(7) Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits LI
(8) Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations LI
(9) Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill LI

(10) Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest LI
(11) Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations LI
(12) Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day

(13) Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security LI

11. 21(t)

CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OF A MUNICIPAL SOLID
WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT LI

12. 21.6(b)
ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL -

(EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1996)
LI

13. 22.01 FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE LI

14. 22.17 LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CARE
(a) Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling LI
(b) Failure to Take Remedial Action LI

15. 22.22(c) ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL LI
16. 22.23(f)(2) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY LI
17. 22.28(b) ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL LI

18. 55(b)(1)
ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)(1))

19. 56.1(a)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY
INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE

LI

SOLID.WASTE SITE OPERATOR CERTIFICATION LAW REQUIREMENTS

20.
225 ILCS
230/1004

CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT
PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE

LI

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLEG__: .

745.181 CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS LI

745.201 PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION PROHIBITIONS LI

. SPECIAL WASTE HAULING REQUIREMENTS

23. 809.301 [ REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS LI

~ ;.;..~.::•.— . -PRIORCONDUCTCERTIFICATJONREQUIREMENTS’ -: ~:.

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-2)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

-~

24. 809.302(a)
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM
HAULERS

~-

LI

25. 809.501
MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESS TO RECORDS, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
AND FORMS

(a) Delivery of Special Waste to Hauler LI
(e) Retention of Special Waste Manifests LI

NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS

~ GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS

26. 811.103 SURFACEWATERDRAINAGE
(a) Runoff from Disturbed Areas
(b) Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas LI

27. 811.104 SURVEY CONTROL
(a) Boundaries Surveyed and Marked LI
(b) Stakes and Monuments Marked LI
(c) Stakes and Monuments Inspected LI
(d) Control Monument Established and Maintained LI

28. 811.105 COMPACTION -
LI

29. 811.106 DAILY COVER
(a) Six Inches Soil
(b) Alternative Daily Cover LI

30. 811.107 OPERATING STANDARDS
(a) Phasing of Operations LI
(b) Work Face Size and Slope LI
(c) Equipment LI
(d) Utilities LI
(e) Maintenance LI
(f) Open Burning LI
(g) Dust Control LI
(h) Noise Control LI
(i) Vector Control LI
0) Fire Protection LI
(k) Litter Control
(I) Mud Tracking LI

(m) Liquid Restrictions for MSWLF Units LI

31. 811.108 SALVAGING
(a) Salvaging Interferes with Operation LI
(b) Safe and Sanitary Manner LI
(c) Management of Salvagable Materials LI

32. 811.109 BOUNDARY CONTROL
(a) Access Restricted LI
(b) Proper Sign Posted — LI

Revised06/18/2001 (811 SolidWaste-3)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

_______ 811.110 CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN
_________ (a) Final Slopes and Contours
_________ (b) Drainage Ways and Swales
__________ (c) Final Configuration
_________ (d) Written Closure Plan
__________ (e) Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units
__________ (f) Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units
_________ (g) Deed Notation for MSWLF Units

34. 811.111 POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE

33.

(a) Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste

(b) Remove All Equipment of Structures
(c) Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation
(d) Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units

35. 811.112 RECORDKEEPINGREQUIREMENTSFOR MSWLF UNITS
(a) Location Restriction Demonstration LI
(b) Load Checking Requirements LI
(c) Gas Monitoring Records LI
(d) MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records - - LI
(e) Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements LI
(f) Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements LI
(g) Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements LI

V

PART8II .

SUBPART
C

V

PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS V

36. 811.302 FACILITY LOCATION
Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) V LI(c)

37. 811.309 LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(a) General Requirements V

LI
(c) Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment V LI
(d) V Standards for Leachate Storage System V

LI
(e) Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment LI
(f) Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems LI
(g) Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LI

38. 811.310 LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WAST
(b) Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells

(c) Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas

(d) Monitoring Parameters V

39. 811.311
LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCIBLE
LANDFILLS)

(a) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System V LI
(b) Notification and Implementation Requirements LI
(c) Standards for Gas Venting LI
(d) Standards for Gas Collection LI

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-4)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

40. 811.312 LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(c) No Unpermitted Gas Discharge LI
(d) Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device LI
(e) Standards for Gas Flares LI
(f)

Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than

(g) Gas Transported Off-Site LI

41. 811.313 INTERMEDIATE COVER
(a) Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover

(b) Runoff and Infiltration Control

(c) Maintenance of Intermediate Cover

42. 811.314 FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAVE
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)

(a) General Requirements LI
(b) Standards for Low Permeability Layer LI
(c) Standards for Final Protective Layer LI

43. 811.316 PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES LI
44. 811.321 WASTE PLACEMENT -

(a) Phasing of Operations - LI
(b) Initial Waste Placement LI

45. 811.322 FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION
(a) Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion LI
(b) Slopes Required to Drain LI
(c) Vegetation LI
(d) Structures Built over the Unit LI

46. 811.323 LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM V V V

Load Checking Program Implemented
Load Checking Program for PCB’s at MSWLF Units V

Load Checking Program Components V

Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes V

MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS

.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

PART 811
SUBPART
D

47. 811.402 NOTICE TO GENERATORS AND TRANSPORTERS LI

48. 811.403 SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS LI

49. 811.404 IDENTIFICATION RECORD
(a) Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet
(b) Special Waste Recertification V

50. 811.405 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

51. 811.406 PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-5)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

=!~~
G

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE V

811.700
COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART
811, SUBPART G

LI

811.701 UPGRADING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE LI
811.704 CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES LI
811.705 REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE LI

SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Part 858
Subpart B

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES LI

Part 858
~ ~

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES
WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC

LI

OTHER_REQUIREMENTS

OTHER:
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: -

LI

LI

LI

LI

V
LI

VV

LI

~~~~rfInspector(s)
Informational Notes

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4. V V

2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed

as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can
be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above. V V

4. The provisions of subsection (o) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be
enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31
of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental
Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d). V V

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
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LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

40. 811.312 LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(c) No Unpermitted Gas Discharge LI

(d) Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device LI
(e) Standards for Gas Flares LI

(f)
Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than

V V
(g) Gas Transported Off-Site LI

41. 811.313 INTERMEDIATE COVER
(a) Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover LI
(b) Runoff and Infiltration Control LI

(c) Maintenance of Intermediate Cover

42. 811.314 FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAVE
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)

(a) General Requirements LI
(b) Standards for Low Permeability Layer V

LI

(c) Standards for Final Protective Layer LI

43. 811.316 PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES LI
44. 811.321 WASTE PLACEMENT -

(a) Phasing of Operations LI
(b) Initial Waste Placement LI

45. 811.322 FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION V

(a) Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion

(b) Slopes Required to Drain

(c) Vegetation V

(d) V Structures Built over the Unit V

46. 811.323 LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM
(a) V Load Checking Program Implemented

(b) Load Checking Program for PCB’s at MSWLF Units V

(c) Load Checking Program Components V

(d) Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes V

V

PART 811
SUBPART
D

MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS V V V

. . V V

V V.

47. 811.402 NOTICE TO GENERATORS AND TRANSPORTERS

48. 811.403 SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS

49. 811.404

V

IDENTIFICATION RECORD V V

(a) Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet LI V

(b) Special Waste Recertification LI
50. 811.405 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS V

LI

51. 811.406 PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES LI

~VV
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LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

~. FINANCIAL ASSURANCE V V

COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART LI
811,SUBPARTG

UPGRADINGFINANCIALASSURANCE LI

52. 811.700

53. 811.701

54. 811.704 CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES LI V

55. 811.705 REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE
LI

V

SOLID WASTE_FEE_SYSTEM_REQUIREMENTS

56.

V

Part 858
Subpart B

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES

V

LI

~
Part 858

C

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES
WHERE INCO IN WASTE !~,VNQ~WEIG~QiLJ ~IFIQ~.. ~..

LI

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

58. OTHER:
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: - -

LI

59 LI

LI

LI

V LI

LI

Informational Notes

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed

as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can
be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above. V

4. The provisions of subsection (o) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be
enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31 .1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31
of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental
Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d). V

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-6)



LPC #: 0298050007--ERC-Coles County Landfill
Inspection Date: June 6, 2004

V PERMIT PROVISIONS

PERMIT NUMBER

1 994--524-LFM

1994--524-LFM

11.2.1: Litter Control

VI Surface Water Runoff

(811 Solid Waste-7)

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
(condition # of permit, page # of permit, and/or page # of approved application)

Revised06/18/2001



IlUnois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land + Field Operations Section+Champaign

LPC#0298050007—ColesCounty
CharlestonlEnvironmentalReclamationCompany-Landfill
FOS File V

June15, 2004RoutineCoi~nplianceInspection
By: Dustin BurgerV

V NarrativeInspectionReport

I conducteda routineinspectionoftheabovereferencedfacility on March23, 2004. The
inspectionlastedfrom approximately5:30 A.M. to 6:50 A.M. This inspectionwas
conductedto determinetheregulatorystatusandevaluatecompliancewith the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) andTitle 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG:
LandPollution (Regulations).Theweatherwasovercast,calm, anddry, with
temperaturesin the70s. Seventeenphotosandno samplesweretakenduringthevisit.
GeneStacey andRichGallowaywereinterviewedfrom ERC,while I wasaccompanied
by Mike Wamick, asolid wasteinspectorfrom theMaconCounty SolidWaste
Departmentandtwo GEC interns.

Permitting

ERC wasgrantedpermit Log No. 2003-408on February5, 2004whichmodifiedpermit
No. 1994-524-LFM,Mod. 28. Thenewpermit approvedtheplacementof 1.32 acresof
sanddrainagelayerin theverticalseparationlayerbetweentheolder fill materialand V

verticalexpansion.Thepermit alsograntedpermissionto beginoperatingthearea. V

Groundwater V V

ERC-Coles CountyLandfill maintainsa groundwatermonitoringnetworkofnineteen
(19)wells spacedaroundtheperimeterofthefacility. Thefacility submitteda fourth
quartergroundwatermonitoringreportwhichwasreceivedon January13, 2004.The
AgencysentaFebruary26, 2004 letterto ERC citing problemswith thefacility’s
groundwaterdatauploadto theIEPAdatabase. V

Records V

Thefacility’s latestquarterlyfeereportdocumentfor thefourthquarterof2003statesthe
companyaccepted73,728 tonsof wasteandpaid$37,552in fees. While atthefacility I
checkedtheloadchecking,gasmonitoring,asbestosacceptance,andleachatedisposal
records.The facility is requiredto checkthreeloadsper week.Eachloadthatis checked
includesa form with thetruck’s identifying numbers,nameofdriver, andcontentsofthe
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load. No loadswererejectedastheresult ofthe load-checkingprogramin thelast
quarter.

Thegasmonitoringlog wascompletewith no newexceedencesnoted. Thefacility has
receivedsix loadscontainingACM during the lastquarterandthe locationwas notedin
the log.

Thefacility shipsits leachateto MetalworkingLubricantsin Indianafor treatment.
Marchand April wereboth active monthsfor leachateremoval. Forty-five (45) tanker
loadseachcarrying4800gallon ofleachatewereremovedin April, while forty-four (44)
loadswereremovedin March.Only elevenloads wereremovedin Mayof 2004.

Thefacility submittedits latestpost-closurecostestimateson May30, 2003. The latest
post-closurecostestimatesare$8,263,031.The facility’s latestLandfill Capacityreport
datedMarch 5, 2004statesthesitehas639,403cubicyardsofpermittedspaceremaining
which atcurrentdisposalratesshould last4.6years.

SiteInspection

I arrivedatthesite at approximately5:30 anddroveto thepreviousday’s,active area.
Theoperatingareawaslocatedon thenorthfaceof area10. Thepreviousday’sactive
areahadbeenmostlycoveredby an alternativecovertarp.Exposedwastewasobserved
alongthehaulroad(seephoto8) andeastof theactivearea(i~hoto7). I thendrove
aroundtheperimeterofthefacility lookingfor errantlitter. I foundlitter aroundthe
northeastportionofthefacility alongtheaccessroad(photos1, 2 and4) andsawsome
litter in thetreeson thenorth sideofthelandfill (photo3). I foundpaperandplasticlitter
alongafenceon the eastsideof the landfill, andsmallpiecesofliter wasscatteredalong
theentirewesternupperslopesof thefill. (photo 14). Plasticbagsusedto collectlitter
werescatteredaroundthesite. Onebagalongtheeastaccessroadwaspartiallyburied
by dirt from theroad,indicating it might havebeenplacedtherefor a longerperiodof
time.

Thefacility’s flaresystemwasoperatingnormally during the inspection.

I drovearoundthewestsideof the landfill andnotedtheditch betweenthecountyroad
andlandfill ditch wasfull ofsilt andsedimentwasheddownfrom theslopeof the
landfill. Thelandfill wascitedin my March23,2004 inspectionfor improperstormwater
controlandaccordingto ERC’s VN response,theditch wascleanedout on May 5, 2004.
The lowerportionof theslope is vegetated,but themajorityof thewesternfacewasstill
bareearth. Duringrecentheavyrainsthevegetationat thebottomwasinadequateto hold
backthesedimentwashingdownfrom aboveandtheditch wasagainfull of sediment. V V

Theditcheventuallydischargesinto Riley Creek.A six-inchwide erosiongully wasalso
presenton thewestsideofthe landfill (seephoto 16).

In thecontainerstorageareanorthofthe landfill I notedtwo roll-off boxesthatheld
generalconstructionanddemolitiondebris.Neithercontainerhad acover. I later

2
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informedMr. Gallowaythat thecontainershouldbekept coveredto avoid litter and
leachatefrom escaping.

Summaryof ApparentViolations

1. Pursuantto Section12(a)ofthe Act, no personshall causeor threatenor allow the
dischargeof anycontaminantsinto theenvironmentin any Stateso asto causeor tendto
causewaterpollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom other
sources,orsoasto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby thePollution Control
Boardunderthis Act.

A violationofSection12(a)of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/12(a))is allegedforthe following reason:Evidencethe facility threatenedthe
dischargeof contaminants into theenvironmentsoasto causewaterpollution was
observedduring this inspection. The facility did not control stormwater and
allowed sedimentto be discharged into a ditch on the westsideof the landfill.

2. Pursuantto Section21(d)(l) oftheAct, in relevantpart,nopersonshallconductany
waste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationwithoutapermitgrantedby
theAgencyor in violation ofanyconditionsimposedby suchpermit, includingperiodic
reportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsandtheinspectionoffacilities, asmaybe
necessaryto assurecompliancewith this Act andwith regulationsandstandardsadopted
thereunder.

A violation of Section21(d)(1)of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(d)(1))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidencethe facility operated a waste
disposaloperation in violation ofSectionVI (SurfaceWater Control) and Section
11.2.1(Collection of litter), of permit1994-524-LFMwasobservedduring this V V

inspection. V

3. Pursuantto Section12(f) oftheAct, in relevantpart,no personshallcause,threaten,or
allowthedischargeofanycontaminantinto thewatersofthe State,asdefinedherein,
includingbutno limited to, watersto anysewageworks,or into anywell or from any
point sourcewithin theState,without anNPDESpermit forpointsourcedischarges
issuedby theAgencyunderSection39(b)ofthis Act, or in violation ofanytermor
conditionimposedby suchpermit,or in violationofanyNPDESpermit filing
requirementestablishedunderSection3 9(b),or in violationofany regulationsadopted
by theBoardorof anyorderadoptedby theBoardwith respectto theNPDESprogram.

A violationof Section12(f) ofthe [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS V V

5/12(f)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:The facility did not control runoff from the
westsideof thelandfill resulting in sedimentation ofthewesternditch in violation of
thefacility’s stormwater permit and stormwater pollution prevention plan.

3
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4. Pursuantto Section21(d)(2)of theAct, no personshallconductanywaste-storage,
waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationin violation ofany regulationsor standards
adoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section2l(d)(2)of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)) is allegedfor the following reason: Evidencethefacility operateda waste-
disposaloperationin violation of theRegulationswasobserved,asnotedbelow.

5. Pursuantto Section2 1(e) oftheAct, no personshalldispose,treat,storeor abandon
anywaste,or transportanywasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor
abandonment,exceptat a siteor facility whichmeetstherequirementsofthis Act andof
regulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violation ofSection21(e)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(e))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidencethefacility operateda waste
disposaloperationat a sitethat did not meettherequirementsof theAct and
Regulationswasobservedduring this inspection.

6. Pursuantto Section21(o)(5)of theAct, no personshallconducta sanitarylandfill
operationwhich is requiredto haveapermit undersubsection(d) ofthis Section,in a
mannerwhich resultsin uncoveredrefuseremainingfrom anypreviousoperatingday or
attheconclusionofanyoperatingday,unlessauthorizedbypermit.

A violation of Section21 (o)(5)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(o)(5)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidencethe facility conducteda
sanitary landfill operation in a mannerwhich resultsin uncovered refuseremaining
from thepreviousoperatingdaywasobservedduringthis inspection.

7. Pursuantto Section21(o)(12)oftheAct, no personshall conductasanitarylandfill
operationwhich is requiredto haveapermit undersubsection(d) ofthis Section,in a
mannerwhichresultsin failure to collectandcontainlitter from thesiteby theend of
eachoperatingday. V

A violation ofSection21(o)(12)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(o)(12))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidencethefacility conducted a
sanitary landfill operation in a manner that causedlitter was observedduring this
inspection. V

8. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code811.103(a),runoff from disturbedareasrunoff from
disturbedareasresultingfrom precipitationeventslessthanor equalto the25-year,24-
hourprecipitationeventthat is dischargedto watersoftheStateshallmeetthe
requirementsof 35 Ill. Adm. Code304. All dischargesofrunoff from disturbedareasto
watersofthe Stateshallbepermittedby theAgencyin accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm.
Code309. All treatmentfacilities shallbeequippedwith bypassoutletsdesignedto passV

thepeakflow of runofffrom the100-year,24-hourprecipitationeventwithoutdamageto V

thetreatmentfacilities or surroundingstructures.All surfacewatercontrolstructures

4
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shallbeoperateduntil thefinal coveris placedanderosionalstabilityis providedby the
vegetativeor othercovermeetingtherequirementsof Section8 11.205or 8 11.322. All
dischargestructuresshallbe designedto haveflow velocitiesthat will not causeerosion V

andscouringofthenaturalor constructedlining, i.e. bottomandsides,ofthereceiving
streamchannel.

A violation of35 Ill. Adi~n.Code811.103(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:
Evidencethat facility personneldid not controlrunoffand did nothavecontrol
structures to prevent sedimentationof a nearby ditch was observedduring this
inspection.

9. Pusuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code811.106(a),auniform layerofat least0.15 meter(six
inches)of cleansoil materialshallbeplacedon all exposedwasteby theendof eachday
of operation.

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code811.106(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:
Evidencethat six inchesof soil wasnot placedon all exposedwasteattheendof
eachoperatingdaywasobservedduring this inspection.

10. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code811.107(k),theoperatorshallpatrolthe facility daily
to checkfor litter accumulation.All litter shallbecollectedandplacedin thefill or in a V

secure,coveredcontainerfor laterdisposal. Thefacility shallnot acceptsolid wastefrom V

vehiclesthat do notutilize devicessuchascoversortarpaulinsto controllitter, unlessthe
natureofthesolid wasteload is suchthat it cannotcauseany litter during its
transportationto thefacility. V

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code811.107(k)is allegedfor the following reason:
Evidencethat facility personneldid not patrol the facility to collect litter was V

observedduring this inspection. V V V

11. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code811.313(a),all wastewhich is not to becoveredwithin
60 daysofplacementby anotherlift ofwasteor final coverin accordancewith Section
811.314shallhaveacoverequivalentto thatprovidedby0.30 meter(1 foot) of
compactedcleansoil material.

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code811.313(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:
Evidence that the facility has not coveredall wastewhich is not to be coveredwithin
60 daysby placementof anotherlift of wasteby onefoot of intermediatecoverwas
observedduringthis inspection.Specifically, erosiongullieswereobservedon the
westsideofthelandfill. V V V

12. Pursuantto Section11.2.1ofPermit 1994-524-LFM,theoperatorofthefadility shall
not conducttheoperationin a mannerthat resultsin failure to collect andcontain letter
from thesiteby theendof theoperatingday.

5
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A violation ofSection11.2.1 ofPermit l994~524~LFi\Iis allegedfor thefollowing reason:
Theoperator did not collect and contain litter by theendofthe operatingday.
Litter wasobservedin treesalongthesouthandeastsidesof the landfill.

13. Pursuantto SectionVI ofPermit l994-524-LFM,Runofffrom disturbedareasto
Watersofthe Stateshall be permittedby theStateofIllinois andmeettherequirements
of35 IAC 304 unlessp~rmittedotherwise.

A violation of SectionVI ofPermit 1994-524-LFMis allegedfor thefollowing reason:
The facility did not control runoff from thewestsideofthelandfill in violationof its
stormwaterpermit. V

6
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify thatI did on the20thdayofJuly 2004,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: EnvironmentalReclamationCompany C.T. Corporation,RegisteredAgent
Route316 WestPOB 137 208 SouthLaSalleStreet
Charleston,IL 61920 Chicago,IL 60604

V GeneStacey V V V V
EnvironmentalReclamationCompany
Route316 WestPOB 137
Charleston,IL 61920

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesof thesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby Certified Mail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500 V

Chicago,Illinois-60601 V

V ~
V MichelleM. RyanV

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box19276 V

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER


